
 
 

 

 
 

Council (Extraordinary) 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 23 May 2013 
 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow 

Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 

Extraordinary Council Meeting for the transaction of 

the business set out. 
 
 
 
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Despatch Date:  Wednesday 15th May 2013 
 

 



Council - 23 May 2013 

 
 PRAYERS   

 
 The Mayor’s Chaplain will open the meeting with Prayers. 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from all members of the Council. 
 

2. CABINET AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS    (To Follow) 
 
 To note the appointments to Cabinet and to make appointments to Committees. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN TO COMMITTEES    (To Follow) 
 
 To make appointments of Chairmen to Committees for the Municipal Year 2013/14. 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES    (To Follow) 
 
 To receive proposals from Political Groups as to the appointment of representatives 

of the authority to serve on Outside Bodies for the Municipal Year 2013/14. 
 

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD, HEALTH SCRUTINY, PUBLIC HEALTH 
AND CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION    (To Follow) 

 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
6. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13    (Pages 1 - 84) 
 
 Recommendation I:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(9 April 2013) 
 

7. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES    (Pages 85 - 150) 
 
 Recommendation I:  Cabinet 

    (11 April 2013) 
 

8. ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND EXECUTIVE PROCEDURE RULES    (To 
Follow) 

 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
9. CORPORATE DIRECTORS' DELEGATED POWERS    (To Follow) 
 
 To approve the delegated powers to Corporate Director’s as set out in Part 3B of the 

Constitution. 
 



    

 
[...]
for the council.  As such, all leads have met 
with their respective senior manager and portfolio holder to discuss the services’ priorities for 
the year.  In this way, we hope that the limited resources which are available to us are really 
focussing in on the issues which matter most to residents and to the council and our partners.   

8



 

2 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

 
There have been a number of circumstances this year when we have stepped outside of our 
normal ways of working to try to ensure more cross cutting consideration of particular issues.  
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny committee, Performance and Finance sub committee 
and relevant lead councillors have met to consider the attendance and achievement of 
Children Looked After, the delivery of the improvement plans following both the Youth 
Offending and Safeguarding and Looked After Children inspections and the development of a 
suite of indicators with regard to crime and community safety.  It is gratifying to see that our 
scrutiny processes are sufficiently flexible to allow us to consider these difficult issues in the 
most appropriate way. 
 
We continue to ensure that there are no surprises in terms of scrutiny activity.  We meet on a 
quarterly basis with both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to ensure that any 
problems can be discussed at the highest level in the organisation.  These discussions have 
proved extremely helpful in clarifying the Executive and Scrutiny perspectives on a number of 
issues and in identifying appropriate solutions.  A key issue for resolution this year has been 
scrutiny access to information and we’d like to thank the Leader, Chief Executive and the 
Director of Legal and Governance Services for helping to resolve these difficulties.  Our 
scrutiny team also ensures that senior managers are updated on our current and planned 
activities, which has smoothed any potential wrinkles in our interactions.  
 
The pa
[...]
w Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

MEETING STATISTICS 
 

Committee meetings 13 

Attendance by Portfolio 
Holders 

 

• Cllr Keith Ferry, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder x 2 

• Cllr Mitzi Green, Children, Schools and Families Portfolio 
Holder. 

• Cllr Graham Henson, Performance, Customer Services and 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder  

• Cllr Thayya Idaikkadar, once in his capacity as Property and 
Major Contracts Portfolio Holder and twice in his capacity as 
Leader  

• Cllr Phil O’Dell, Environment and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder x 2 

• Cllr Sachin Shah, Finance Portfolio Holder x 2 
 

 

16



 

10 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

Report from Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Our Sub-Committee  
The Performance and Finance scrutiny sub-committee looks in detail at how the council’s 
services are performing in-year.    
 
We monitor service and financial performance by analysing data and then requesting briefings 
or details of action plans in place where necessary.  The sub-committee can make 
recommendations for improvement and if necessary make referrals to the Overview and 
Scrutiny committee if further work is needed.   
 
This work includes, for example, regular review of the Cabinet’s Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring report and quarterly Corporate Scorecard.   
 
We have slightly amended our terms of reference this year to reflect that we can consider and 
monitor the performance of the council’s partners. 
 

Our meetings 
Our regular Chair and Vice-Chairman’s briefings drive the work programme of the 
sub-committee.  Our main areas of interest in 2012/13 have been: 
 

• Payment of invoices and application of contract procedure rules – this is the third 
year in which we have been following progress in this area.  We have monitored the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the internal audit review on the 
application of contract procedure rules (CPRs), which fo
[...]
deal of crossover between our work as lead members and 
our work with fellow members on the Health and Social Care Scrutiny sub-committee. 
 
 

Our key areas of focus throughout the year 
 
Health and social care reforms 
There have been many changes in health and social care policy in the past couple of years 
and it is our role as lead members to keep abreast of these policy developments.  We have 
kept a close eye on national reforms and the progress and plans for implementation of these 
at a local level: 

• Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) – this will become a statutory committee of the 
local authority in April 2013.  In Harrow, a shadow HWBB has been established and has 
been progressing work in anticipation of April.  One of the key outputs of the HWBB is 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Health and Social Care sub-committee 
considered a draft of this in the summer. 

• Public Health transition – the responsibility for public health will be transferred to local 
authorities from April 2013.  Harrow and Barnet Councils have agreed to share a service, 
to be hosted from Harrow, and we have kept abreast of progress on these plans. 

• Establishment of HealthWatch – HealthWatch will take over from the Local Involvement 
Network (LINk) in April 2013.  This will be the local patient and public champion across 
the health and social care sector.  It will be important to forge strong relationships with 
Healthwatch and ensure that both the HealthWatch and scrutiny work programmes are 
complementary to local concerns.  The Chairman of the outgoing LINk sat on our sub-
committee in 2012/13 as an advisor to the committee.  

• Clinical Commissioning Group – Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) will cease to operate from 1 
April 2013 with the responsibility for commissioning local primary care services passing 
to the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  We have had attendance from the Chair of 
the Harrow CCG to discuss key issues.  Developing relationships w
[...]
 throughout the account of our work this year as lead members and also with the 
Health and Social Care sub-committee, there is a great deal of work that will need to be done 
over the coming year to monitor progress and consider service development and changes. 
Our key focus will be on: 

• The implementation of the ‘Shaping a Healthier Future’ programme – the reconfiguration of 
acute services in NW London and the out of hospital strategy for Harrow 

• The transfer of public health responsibilities to the local authority 

• The merger of Ealing Hospital Trust and North West London Hospitals Trust 

23



 

17 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

• Forging robust working relationships with new health and social care bodies – Harrow 
HealthWatch and Advocacy Service, Health and Wellbeing Board and Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

• A project review group will look at mental health service provision in the borough. 
 

  
 

Cllr Krishna James 
Chairman Health and Social Care Sub-
Committee 
Policy Lead for Health and Social Care  

Cllr Vina Mithani 
Vice-Chairman Health and Social Care 
Sub-Committee 
Performance Lead for Health and Social 
Care 

 
 
MEETING STATISTICS 
 

Committee meetings 4 
 

Attendance by Portfolio Holders  

David Cheesman, Director of Strategy, 
North West London Hospitals Trust (2) 

Dr William Lynn, Patientcare, North West 
London Hospitals Trust (2) 

Dr Andrew Howe, Director of Public 
Health (1) 

Carole Furlong, Public Health Consultant, 
NHS Harrow (1) 

Dr Amol Kelshiker, Chair, Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group (1) 

Javina Sehgal, Borough Director, NHS 
Harrow (2) 

Dr Mike Anderson, Medical Director, 
Chelsea & Westminster Hospital (on behalf 
of the SaHF programme) (1) 

Tina Benson, Director of Operations, 
North West London Hospitals Trust (1) 

David McVittie, Chief Executive, North 
West London Hospitals Trust (1) 

Marcel Berenblut, Head of 
Communications, NHS Brent & Harrow (1) 

Rebecca Wellburn, 
[...]
e organisation.  These discussions have 
proved extremely helpful in clarifying the Executive and Scrutiny perspectives on a number of 
issues and in identifying appropriate solutions.  A key issue for resolution this year has been 
scrutiny access to information and we’d like to thank the Leader, Chief Executive and the 
Director of Legal and Governance Services for helping to resolve these difficulties.  Our 
scrutiny team also ensures that senior managers are updated on our current and planned 
activities, which has smoothed any potential wrinkles in our interactions.  
 
The pages that follow provide more detail with regard to the specific activities of scrutiny 
during this municipal year.  We hope you find the report interesting. 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Cllr Jerry Miles 
Chairman Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Paul Osborn 
Vice Chairman Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

51



 

3 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

Report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Our Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny committee has continued to meet during 2012/13.  At the 
beginning of the year we welcomed Cllr Krishna James, who became the policy lead member 
for health and social care, and chair of the Adult Health and Social Care sub committee and 
Cllr Zarina Khalid, who became the performance lead for children and families to the 
committee.  Their reports on their specific areas are included in the relevant sections below.  
We’d like to thank both Cllr Victoria Silver, who is now a member of the Adult Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny sub committee and Cllr Sachin Shah, who is now Finance Portfolio 
Holder for the time and energy they gave to the committee. 
 
We have met 13 times during the last municipal year and the paragraphs below outline some 
of the issues we have considered.  We’d like to thank all of the portfolio holders and officers 
who have met with us during the year and answered our questions.  The papers and details re 
the outco
[...]
rojects include: 

• Changes in Public Realm services 

• Performance of Mental health services 

• Early intervention to deliver improved outcomes and resource savings 

• Further projects for the Standing Review of the Budget 
 
 

  
 

Cllr Jerry Miles 
Chairman Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Paul Osborn 
Vice Chairman Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

57



 

9 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

 

Committee meetings 13 

Attendance by Portfolio 
Holders 

 

• Cllr Keith Ferry, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder x 2 

• Cllr Mitzi Green, Children, Schools and Families Portfolio 
Holder. 

• Cllr Graham Henson, Performance, Customer Services and 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder  

• Cllr Thayya Idaikkadar, once in his capacity as Property and 
Major Contracts Portfolio Holder and twice in his capacity as 
Leader  

• Cllr Phil O’Dell, Environment and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder x 2 

• Cllr Sachin Shah, Finance Portfolio Holder x 2 
 

 

58



 

10 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

Report from Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Our Sub-Committee  
The Performance and Finance scrutiny sub-committee looks in detail at how the council’s 
services are performing in-year.    
 
We monitor service and financial performance by analysing data and then requesting briefings 
or details of action plans in place where necessary.  The sub-committee can make 
recommendations for improvement and if necessary make referrals to the Overview and 
Scrutiny committee if further work is needed.   
 
This work includes, for example, regular review of the Cabinet’s Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring report and quarterly Corporate Scorecard.   
 
We have slightly amended our terms of reference this year to reflect that we can consider and 
monitor the performance of the council’s partners. 
 

Our meetings 
Our regular Chair and Vice-Chairman’s briefings drive the work programme of the 
sub-committee
[...]
formal consideration of key issues.  As ever, this year has been 
busy and there has been a great deal of crossover between our work as lead members and 
our work with fellow members on the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
 

Our key areas of focus throughout the year 
 
Health and social care reforms 
There have been many changes in health and social care policy in the past couple of years 
and it is our role as lead members to keep abreast of these policy developments.  We have 
kept a close eye on national reforms and the progress and plans for implementation of these 
at a local level: 

• Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) – this will become a statutory committee of the 
local authority in April 2013.  In Harrow, a shadow HWBB has been established and has 
been progressing work in anticipation of April.  One of the key outputs of the HWBB is 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Health and Sub-Committee considered 
a draft of this in the summer. 

• Public Health transition – the responsibility for public health will be transferred to local 
authorities from April 2013.  Harrow and Barnet Councils have agreed to share a service, 
to be hosted from Harrow, and we have kept abreast of progress on these plans. 

• Establishment of HealthWatch – HealthWatch will take over from the Local Involvement 
Network (LINk) in April 2013.  This will be the local patient and public champion across 
the health and social care sector.  It will be important to forge strong relationships with 
Healthwatch and ensure that both the HealthWatch and scrutiny work programmes are 
complementary to local concerns.  The Chairman of the outgoing LINk sat on our sub-
committee in 2012/13 as an advisor to the committee.  

• Clinical Commissioning Group – PCTs will cease to operate from 1 April 2013 with the 
responsibility for commissioning local primary care services passing to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  We have had attendance from the Chair of the Harr
[...]
y-in-
Harrow/205146626189923  

 

• Our Twitter page can be found here https://mobile.twitter.com/account  
 

• You can email us at scrutiny@harrow.gov.uk  
 

• You can phone us on 020 8420 9387 
 

• Our address is: 
Scrutiny 
3rd Floor Civic Centre 1 
Station Road 
Harrow  
HA1 2XF 

83



 

35 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

Appendix One:  Satisfaction Survey – Results and Responses 
 

84



    

    

    

    

EXTRAORDINARY EXTRAORDINARY EXTRAORDINARY EXTRAORDINARY COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

22223 MAY3 MAY3 MAY3 MAY 2013 2013 2013 2013    

    

    

    

CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET RECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATION    

((((11111111 APRIL 2013 APRIL 2013 APRIL 2013 APRIL 2013))))    

    

    

    
RECOMMENDATION RECOMMENDATION RECOMMENDATION RECOMMENDATION IIII::::    FINANCIAL PROCEDURE FINANCIAL PROCEDURE FINANCIAL PROCEDURE FINANCIAL PROCEDURE 

RULESRULESRULESRULES    

    

    

Agenda Item 7
Pages 85 to 150

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Cabinet - 11 April 2013 - 1 - 

 
 
 

CABINET   

MINUTES 

 

11 APRIL 2013 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar 
   
Councillors: * Bob Currie 

† Margaret Davine 
* Keith Ferry 
* Mitzi Green 
* Graham Henson  
 

* Phillip O'Dell 
* David Perry 
* Sachin Shah 
† Bill Stephenson 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Susan Hall 
  Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

Minute 624 
Minute 624 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

627. Financial Procedure Rules   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the report, which proposed 
updated Financial Procedure Rules for the Council, which had also been 
considered by the Constitution Review Working Group.  He outlined some of 
the key changes made.  
 
The Director of Finance and Assurance reported that the changes accorded 
with best practice. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)   
 
That the existing Financial Regulations be replaced with the revised set of 
Financial Procedure Rules.  
 

87



 

- 2 -  Cabinet - 11 April 2013 

Reason for Decision:  It has been the duty of the Chief Financial Officer 
(CFO) to maintain an up to date set of Financial Procedure Rules.  The 
current Financial Regulations were agreed by Cabinet on 3 November 2011 
and required updating to ensure that the Council had effective governance 
arrangements in place. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call-in does not apply as the decision is reserved to Council.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

88



 1 

 
Appendix One – Revised Financial Procedure Rules,  11 April 2013 
 

 

89



 2 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this document is to set out the Financial Procedure Rules of the 

Council having due regard to the overall regulatory framework of the Local 
Authorities, as well as to Harrow’s own approach to financial management. 

1.2 To conduct its business effectively, the Authority needs to have sound financial 
management policies in place that are strictly adhered to. Part of this process is to 
adopt and implement Financial Procedure Rules. The Regulations contained herein 
have been drawn up to ensure the financial matters of the Authority are conducted 
properly, reflect the application of best practice and the requirements of legislation. 
These include but are not restricted to: 

a. S151 Local Government Act, 1972; 
b. S113 Local Government Finance Act, 1988; 
c. S114 and S114 (7) Local Government Finance Act, 1988; 
d. Local Government Act, 2003 (England and Wales); 
e. Proceeds of Crime Act, 2002, as amended by the Serious Organised Crime 

and Police Act 2005 (POCA); 
f. Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations, 2011 – DCLG; 
g. Approved Accounting Standards – International Accounting Standards Board 
h. Code of Practice on Local Authority Acc
[...]
e Council’s accounts. 

148



 61 

 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MFTS) 
The MTFS is a forward looking financial strategy for the Council covering at least three 
years that both revenue and capital 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
The Monitoring Officer is a designated officer of the Authority appointed under section 
5(1) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. The Monitoring Officer has 
responsibility for ensuring the legality of the actions of the Authority and its officers, and 
for ensuring that the policies of the Authority are properly developed and implemented. 
The monitoring officer is responsible for promoting and maintaining high standards of 
financial conduct and therefore provides support to the standards committee and the 
CFO. 
 
MTFS  
See Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
Money Laundering Reporting Officer 
Businesses that are regulated by the Money Laundering Regulations must appoint a 
nominated officer to receive and make reports on suspicious activities. 
 
Operating Lease 
An agreement whereby the leaser retains the risks and rewards associated with 
ownership of an asset and normally assumes responsibility for repairs, maintenance and 
insurance. 

 
Overspending 
The excess of actual expenditure at the end of a year or contract which is greater than the 
approved budget, or actual income which is less than the approved budget. 
 
Provision 
The setting aside of financial resources to meet the potential cost of a past occurrence 
likely to lead to a future obligation of which the timing or amount cannot be precisely 
quantified. 
 
Reserves 
Amounts set aside for specific purposes to meet future expenditure which do not qualify 
as provisions (also called earmarked reserves). 
 
Revenue Budget 
Approved amount of revenue expenditure for a financial year. 
 
Revenue Expenditure 
Any expenditure that does not meet the capital test must be charged to the Consolidated 
Revenue Account, including capital charges and any capital expenditure not met from 
capital resources. 
 
 
 

149



 62 

Scheme of Delegation 
A formal document recording the agreed handing down of statutory (where allowed) and 
other responsibilities by the Council to the Cabinet, Cabinet Members, Committees, 
Panels and Officers.  
 
Slippage 
Expenditure on a capital scheme delayed from one financial year into the next but which 
does not affect the total cost of the scheme. 
 
Trading Accounts 
Under the SeRCOP Councils may choose to maintain trading accounts for services that 
provide goods and service under a commercial or semi commercial agreement: 

 
Underspending 
The amount that actual expenditure is less than the approved budget for a given period or 
conversely actual income is above the approved budget. This represents amounts that 
will never be incurred or received and should be distinguished from Slippage, which is 
merely delayed expenditure. 

 
Virement 
The approved transfer of budget from one area to another.  

 
Wednesbury Rules 
When developing policy or taking decisions, under the Wednesbury Rules, all officers 
should ensure that the authority took into account those matters it should, ignored those it 
shouldn’t and came to a reasonable conclusion. 
  

150


	Agenda
	2 CABINET AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS
	3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN TO COMMITTEES
	4 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD, HEALTH SCRUTINY, PUBLIC HEALTH AND CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION
	6 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13
	Covering report for full council
	Annual Report 2012 - 2013 final for Full Council
	rEC TO cOUNCIL
	Annual Report 2012 - 2013 final draft

	7 FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES
	Minute - Rec to Council
	FRAppendix1




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	CL 1  
	Council



	Council
	
	CL 1 




Council (Extraordinary) 
MINUTES
23 May 2013
	Present:
	*
Councillor Nana Asante (The Worshipful the Mayor)

	
	*
Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath (The Deputy Mayor)

	
	
	


*
Husain Akhtar

*
Sue Anderson

*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Christine Bednell

*
James Bond

*
Mrs Lurline Champagnie OBE

*
Kam Chana

*
Ramji Chauhan

*
Mrinal Choudhury

*
Bob Currie

*
Margaret Davine

*
Mano Dharmarajah

*
Tony Ferrari

*
Keith Ferry

*
Ann Gate

*
David Gawn

*
Stephen Greek

*
Mitzi Green

*
Susan Hall

*
Graham Henson

*
Thaya Idaikkadar

*
Nizam Ismail

*
Krishna James

*
Manji Kara

*
Zarina Khalid

*
Jean Lammiman

*
Barry Macleod-Cullinane

*
Kairul Kareema Marikar

*
Ajay Maru


*
Mrs Vina Mithani

*
Amir Moshenson

*
Chris Mote

*
Janet Mote

*
John Nickolay

*
Joyce Nickolay

*
Christopher Noyce

*
Phillip O'Dell

*
Asad Omar

*
Paul Osborn

*
Varsha Parmar

*
David Perry

*
Bill Phillips

*
Raj Ray

*
Richard Romain

*
Anthony Seymour

*
Lynda Seymour

*
Navin Shah

*
Mrs Rekha Shah

*
Sachin Shah

*
Stanley Sheinwald

*
Victoria Silver

*
Bill Stephenson

*
William Stoodley

†
Krishna Suresh

*
Sasi Suresh

*
Yogesh Teli

*
Ben Wealthy

*
Simon Williams

	*
Stephen Wright



	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received


PRAYERS
The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Dr Suzanne Nti.
<AI1>
301. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Item 4 – Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was an employee of London Councils Ltd.

</AI1>
<AI2>
302. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

(i) At this item, a Motion was proposed in the names of Councillors Sachin Shah and Bill Phillips to remove the Leader of the Council, Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar, from office.

(ii) Upon a request by more than 10 Councillors a roll call vote was held on the Motion to remove the Leader from office.

(iii) Upon the vote, the Motion to remove the Leader of the Council from office was lost.

RESOLVED:  That the Motion to remove the Leader of the Council from office be defeated.

Roll Call Vote:
In Favour of the Motion:  Councillors Anderson, Choudhury, Currie, Davine, Ferry, Gate, Green, Henson, Marikar, Maru, Miles, O’Dell, Parmar, Perry, Phillips, Ray, Robson, Navin Shah, Rekha Shah, Sachin Shah, Silver, Stephenson, Sasikala Suresh and Wealthy.

Against the Motion:  The Worshipful The Mayor Councillor Asante,  Councillors Akhtar, Ashton, Bath, Bednell, Champagnie, Chana, Chauhan, Dharmarajah, Ferrari, Gawn, Greek, Hall, Idaikkadar, Ismail, James, Kara, Khalid, Lammiman, Macleod-Cullinane, Mithani, Moshenson, Chris Mote, Janet Mote, John Nickolay, Joyce Nickolay, Omar, Osborn, Romain, Anthony Seymour, Lynda Seymour, Stoodley, Teli, Williams and Wright.

Abstain:  Councillors Bond, Noyce and Sheinwald.

</AI2>
<AI3>
303. CABINET AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  

(i) Further to item 2 on the Summons, the Leader of the Council (Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar) confirmed his Deputy Leader and the membership of the Cabinet and respective Portfolios as:
	Name of Portfolio


	Cabinet Member
	Ward

	Leader, Business Transformation and Communications, Finance, Property & Major Contracts, Performance, Customer Services and Corporate Services


	Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar


	Roxeth

	Deputy Leader, Environment and Community Safety


	Councillor Asad Omar


	Headstone South

	Adults Social Care, Health and Well-Being
	Councillor Krishna James


	Marlborough

	Children, Schools and Families


	Councillor Zarina Khalid


	Queensbury

	Community & Cultural Services,

Housing


	Councillor Nizam Ismail


	Queensbury

	Planning and Regeneration


	Councillor William Stoodley


	West Harrow

	Non-Executive Cabinet Member


	Councillor Susan Hall
	Hatch End



	Non-Executive Cabinet Member
	Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane
	Belmont


(ii) The Council received confirmation, in the tabled Supplementary Summons, of the nominations by the Political Groups to places on Committees of the Council in accordance with proportional entitlements.  
(iii) Upon a vote, the substantive recommendations were adopted.

RESOLVED:  That 

(i) it be noted Councillor Asad Omar was the Deputy Leader of the Council;

(ii) the membership of the Executive (Cabinet), allocation of Portfolios to Executive Members for 2013/14, together with the Terms of Reference of the Cabinet and the delegations to Portfolio Holders be noted;

(iii) the Committees of the Council be determined in accord with the “political balance” rules in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and established with the memberships now agreed for the Municipal Year 2013/14, as detailed at Appendix I to these minutes;

(iv) the terms of reference of the above Committees, as set out in Appendix I be agreed.
</AI3>
<AI4>
304. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN TO COMMITTEES  

(i) Within the tabled Supplemental Summons, the Council received proposals from the Political Groups as to the appointment of Chairmen to Committees of the Council for the Municipal Year 2013/14.

(ii) Upon a request by more than 10 Councillors a roll call vote was held on a Motion on the appointments of the Conservative and Independent Labour Group nominations (as applicable) to the Licensing & General Purposes Committee, Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Planning Committee and Pension Fund Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the following Chairmen of Committees be appointed for the Municipal Year 2013/14:

	Governance, Audit & Risk Management Committee


	Councillor Richard Romain

	Licensing & General Purposes Committee


	Councillor Mano Dharmarajah



	Overview & Scrutiny Committee


	Councillor Paul Osborn

	Planning Committee
	Councillor William Stoodley



	Pension Fund Committee
	Councillor Richard Romain


Roll Call Vote:
In Favour of the Motion:  The Worshipful The Mayor Councillor Asante,  Councillors Akhtar, Ashton, Bath, Bednell, Bond, Champagnie, Chana, Chauhan, Dharmarajah, Ferrari, Gawn, Greek, Hall, Idaikkadar, Ismail, James, Kara, Khalid, Lammiman, Macleod-Cullinane, Mithani, Moshenson, Chris Mote, Janet Mote, John Nickolay, Joyce Nickolay, Omar, Osborn, Romain, Anthony Seymour, Lynda Seymour, Stoodley, Teli, Williams and Wright.

Against the Motion:  Councillors Anderson, Choudhury, Currie, Davine, Ferry, Gate, Green, Henson, Marikar, Maru, Miles, O’Dell, Parmar, Perry, Phillips, Ray, Robson, Navin Shah, Rekha Shah, Sachin Shah, Silver, Stephenson, Sasikala Suresh and Wealthy.

Abstain:  Councillors Noyce and Sheinwald.
</AI4>
<AI5>
305. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

Item 4 on the Summons provided for the receipt of proposals from the Political Groups as to the appointment of representatives of the Authority to serve on Outside Bodies for the Municipal Year 2013/14.    

RESOLVED:  That the Outside Body appointments for the Municipal Year 2013/14 be approved, as set out Appendix II to these minutes.

</AI5>
<AI6>
306. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD, HEALTH SCRUTINY, PUBLIC HEALTH AND CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

Further to item 5 on the Summons, the Mayor moved the recommendations from the report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services.

RESOLVED:  That
(1) a Health and Wellbeing Board be established as a committee of the Council with the terms of reference and procedure rules as set out in Appendix III to these minutes and included in the revisions to Part 3A of the Terms of Reference before the Council;

(2) the transfer of public health functions to the Council from 1 April 2013 be noted and the constitutional changes to reflect this be agreed as set out in Appendix IV to these minutes and included in the revisions to Part 3A of the Terms of Reference before the Council;

(3) a Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee responsible for the Council’s health scrutiny functions continue to operate with the revised delegations as set out in Appendix V to these minutes and included in the revisions to Part 3A of the Terms of Reference before the Council and including the power to make recommendations to Council on referrals to the Secretary of State under regulation 23(9) of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013;

(4) the consequential Constitutional amendments at Appendix VI to these minutes be approved.

</AI6>
<AI7>
307. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13  

Further to item 6 on the Summons, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Paul Osborn moved Recommendation I of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9 April 2013.

RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13, as contained in the Summons, be noted.

</AI7>
<AI8>
308. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES  

Further to item 7 on the Summons, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar moved Recommendation I of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 April 2013.

RESOLVED:  That the existing Financial Regulations be replaced with the revised set of Financial Procedure Rules as contained in Appendix VII to these minutes.
</AI8>
<AI9>
309. ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND EXECUTIVE PROCEDURE RULES  

At Item 8 on the Summons and subject to tabled revisions, the Council received a report detailing revisions to the Executive and Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution to take into account the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
RESOLVED:  That the proposed changes to the Access to Information and Executive Procedure Rules be agreed and adopted as contained in Appendix IX to these minutes.
</AI9>
<AI10>
310. CORPORATE DIRECTORS' DELEGATED POWERS  

At Item 9 on the Summons, the Council received a report detailing proposals for the Delegated Powers of Corporate Directors and Statutory Officers and the Director of Public Health.

 

RESOLVED:  That the arrangements for the Delegated Powers of Corporate Directors, Statutory Officers and the Monitoring Officer circulated be approved and incorporated into the Constitution at Part 3B, as contained in Appendix VIII to these minutes.

</AI19>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at 8.19 pm).
</TRAILER_SECTION>







Council - 23 May 2013
- 816 -
- 1 -

Council - 23 May 2013
Council - 23 May 2013
- 1 -

